

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LESTER J. SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY WARD, COMMISSIONER OF GEORGIA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK L. RIENZI	J. SCOTT BALLINGER
ERIC C. RASSBACH	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
NICHOLAS R. REAVES	SARAH SHALF
CHRIS PAGLIARELLA	APPELLATE LITIGATION CLINIC
JAMES J. KIM	UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
THE BECKET FUND FOR	SCHOOL OF LAW
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY	580 Massie Road
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW	Charlottesville, VA 22903
Suite 400	(202) 701-4925
Washington, D.C. 20006	sballenger@law.virginia.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual and Procedural Background.....	4
B. Proceedings in District Court	6
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision deepens an existing, acknowledged, and intractable 7-1 circuit split over the weight given to the practices of other prison systems.	13
II. The decision below deepens an existing 4-3 split over what level of deference prison officials receive under RLUIPA’s strict scrutiny standard.	19
A. The Second, Fifth, Sixth, and Ninth Circuits apply strict scrutiny while respecting prison officials’ relevant expertise.	21

B. The Third, Fourth, and Eleventh Circuits inappropriately defer to prison officials’ “mere say-so” when applying RLUIPA’s strict scrutiny standard.	25
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s denial of a partial accomodation conflicts with this Court’s decision in <i>Ramirez</i>	29
IV. This petition presents an excellent vehicle for addressing recurring questions of nationwide importance.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33
ADDENDUM	
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, filed September 22, 2021	1a
Opinion of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Georgia, Macon Division, filed August 7, 2019	46a
Order on Rehearing of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, filed December 29, 2021	73a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ackerman v. Washington</i> , 16 F.4th 170 (6th Cir. 2021)	16, 23, 24
<i>Ali v. Stephens</i> , 822 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Chance v. Texas Dep’t of Criminal Justice</i> , 730 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 679 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Crawford v. Clarke</i> , 578 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	19
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 826 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2016)	19, 23
<i>Faver v. Clarke</i> , 24 F.4th 954 (4th Cir. 2022)	26, 27
<i>Greenhill v. Clarke</i> , 944 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2019)	7, 19
<i>Hamilton v. Schriro</i> , 74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Baker</i> , 23 F.4th 1209 (9th Cir. 2022)	24, 25

<i>Jova v. Smith,</i>	
582 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Knight v. Thompson,</i>	
574 U.S. 1133 (2015).....	5, 15
<i>Knight v. Thompson,</i>	
723 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Knight v. Thompson,</i>	
797 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mast v. Fillmore County,</i>	
141 S. Ct 2430 (2021).....	17
<i>Nance v. Miser,</i>	
700 Fed. Appx. 629 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Ramirez v. Collier,</i>	
142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Owens,</i>	
848 F.3d 975 (11th Cir. 2017).....	4-5
<i>Spratt v. Rhode Island Dep’t of Corr.,</i>	
482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007)	5, 14, 16, 20
<i>Tucker v. Collier,</i>	
906 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>United States v. Wilgus,</i>	
638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011).....	30-31
<i>Ware v. Louisiana Dep’t of Corr.,</i>	
866 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2017).....	16, 22, 23
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford,</i>	
418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5, 14, 24
<i>Washington v. Klem,</i>	
497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)	5

<i>Watson v. Christo,</i> 837 Fed. Appx. 877 (3d Cir. 2020).....	25, 26
<i>Williams v. Annucci,</i> 895 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2018)	16, 21, 22
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert,</i> 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....	14
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1	13, 30
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2	13
Other Authorities	
Berrick Bollman, <i>Deference and Prisoner Accommodations Post-Holt: Moving RLUIPA Toward “Strict in Theory, Strict in Fact”</i> , 112 Nw. U. L. Rev. 839 (2018)	20
David M. Shapiro, <i>To Seek A Newer World: Prisoners’ Rights at the Frontier</i> , 114 Mich. L. Rev. First Impressions 124 (2016).....	20, 21
